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About this document

This document contains a listing of all currently available Technical
Assistance Manuals (TAM), grouped for easy reference by title, abstract,
reference number, and batch change supplement (BCS) number.

When to use this document

Northern Telecom (NT) software releases are referred to as batch change
supplements (BCS) and are identified by a number, for example, BCS29.
This document is written for DMS-100 Family offices that have BCS36 and

up.

More than one version of this document may exist. The version and issue
are indicated throughout the document, for example, 01.01. The first two
digits increase by one each time the document content is changed to support
new BCS-related developments. For example, the first release of a
document is 01.01, and the next release of the document in a subsequent
BCS is 02.01. The second two digits increase by one each time a document
is revised and rereleased for the same BCS.

To determine which version of this document applies to the BCS in your
office, check the release informationDiS-100 Family Guide to Northern
Telecom Publication297-1001-001

How to identify the software in your office

The Office Feature Record (D19@)entifies the current BCS level and the
NT feature packages in your switckou can list a specific feature package
or patch on the MAP (maintenance and administration position) terminal by

typing

>PATCHER;INFORM LIST identifier
and pressing the Enter key.

where
identifier is the number of the feature package or patch ID

You can identify your current BCS level and print a list of all the feature
packages and patches in your switch by performing the following steps.
First, direct the terminal response to the desired printer by typing
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Vi

About this document

>SEND printer_id
and pressing the Enter key.

where
printer_id is the number of the printer where you want to print the data

Then, print the desired information by typing

>PATCHER;INFORM LIST,LEAVE
and pressing the Enter key.

Finally, redirect the display back to the terminal by typing

>SEND PREVIOUS
and pressing the Enter key.

Where to find information

The chart below lists the documents that you require to understand the
content of this document, or to perform the tasks it describes. These
documents are also referred to in the appropriate places in the text.

More than one version of these documents may exist. To determine which
version of a document applies to the BCS in your office, check the release
information inDMS-100 Family Guide tblorthern Telecom Publications
297-1001-001

Number

Title

TAM-1001-000
TAM-1001-001
TAM-1001-003
TAM-1001-004
TAM-1001-005
TAM-1001-006
TAM-1001-007
TAM-1001-008
TAM-1001-010
TAM-1001-011
TAM-1001-012
TAM-1001-013
TAM-1001-014

Listing of Technical Assistance Manuals
TAS Nonresident Tool Listing

Display Call (DISPCALL) User Guide
PMDEBUG User Guide

BCS Maintenance Synopsis

BCS Traffic Synopsis

Peripheral Module Intercept System Test User Guide
DEBUG User Guide

SERVORD Digest

Data Layout Manual

CallTrak User Guide

MPCDebug User Guide

SCANLOG User Guide
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About this document vii

Number Title

TAM-1001-015 C7TU User Guide

TAM-1001-016 Super Nonresident Tool Listing

TAM-1001-017 Automatic Message Accounting (AMA) Tools User Guide
TAM-1001-018 DMS-100 Family Quick Reference Guide
TAM-1001-019 DMS-100 Family Quick Reference Guide
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Using this document

How Technical Assistance Manual documentation is organized

This document is part of the BCS Maintenance documentation package that
supports Northern Telesoproducts. The Technical assistance
documentation package is a subset of the DMS—-100 Family library.

TAMs are issued for different BCSs due to software development, upgrades,
or enhancements.

For example, TAM-1001-007 release 03.01 describes how to use PMIST

for BCS24. The next release (04.01) describes how to use PMIST and
several new commands added to the software for BCS25. The release codes,
03.01 and 04.01, reflect the upgrade of the document from BCS24 to

BCS25.

Northern Telecom supports five BCSs plus the current one. For example, as
of BCS32, BCS26 documents will no longer be supported. If a TAM is
required for a BCS prior to BCS26, consult the first release of the TAM.

Caution should be used when consulting a TAM that is not applicable to the
same BCS as the DMS being maintained. For example, if TAM—1001-003
(which is applicable to BCS23 and above) is applied to a BCS21 switch, the
results displayed by the DISPCALL tool will not be consistent with the
description provided in the document for BCS23.

Ordering TAMs

TAMs may be ordered by contacting the telephone operating company
documentation coordinator, or by calling the Northern Telecom Merchandise
Ordering department at the following toll-free number:

1-800-347-4850 and press option number 2.
To place orders by mail, write to

Merchandise Order Specialist
Dept. 6611
Northern Telecom Inc.
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1-2 Using this document

P.O. Box 13010
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709

Distribution problems can be reported by calling 1-800-873-DOCS.

Information in this document

This document contains several tables, each one presenting TAM
information in a different format:

Table legend

Table 2-1 presents an abstract of each available TAM.
Table 2-2 presents all the available TAMs in alphabetical order by title.

Table 2-3 presents all the available TAMs in numerical order by TAM
number. This table also contains information on the document rating,
the Batch Change Supplement (BCS) applicability, the release issue, the
PLS issue (for Northern Telecom internal use only), and the title of each
document. For more information on the terms used in this table, refer to
the following tables:

Table 2-4 lists all the TAMs which have been cancelled.
Table 2-5 lists all the available TAMs for BCS28.

Table 2-6 lists all the available TAMs for BCS29.

Table 2-7 lists all the available TAMs for BCS31.

Table 2-8 lists all the available TAMs for BCS32.

Table 2-9 lists all the available TAMs for BCS33.

Table 2-10 lists all the available TAMs for BCS34.
Table 2-11 lists all the available TAMs for BCS35.
Table 2-12 lists all the available TAMs for BCS36.

The following is a description of the column headings and symbols that
appear in the tables.

BCS Batch Change Supplement number for the appropriate TAM.

BCS(l) BCS in which the TAM was initially released.

RC Revision Code indicating how the document has changed since the document
was last released. A blank in the RC column indicates that there has been no
change since the last release of this index. Following are the revision codes and
what they indicate:

N The document is new.

u The document has been updated due to software development.
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Using this document 1-3

R The document has been revised and contains additional information
not necessarily related to software development.

P-S  The document rating has changed from PREL to STD.
D-P  The document rating has changed from DRAFT to PREL.

TAM NUMBER Technical Assistance Manual number. The TAM number
identifies the document for Merchandise Ordering.

PLS A two—part code similar to the release code. The PLS code is used in the
Northern Telecom internal library system and has meaning only within Northern
Telecom.

RATING The status of the document, abbreviated as follows:

DRAFT  (Draft) contents subject to change due to development.

PREL (Preliminary) contents are more stable than DRAFT but are subject
to change due to development.

STD (Standard) other than minor editorial changes, the document is con-
sidered correct.

RELEASE A two—part code consisting of, from left to right, a two—digit

upgrade number (which is increased each BCS the document is released), a period,
and a two—digit reissue number (which is increased each time a document is
reissued within a BCS).

TITLE The title of the TAM.
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2-1

Avalilable documents

This chapter provides tables showing TAM related information.

Documents listed by abstract description

Table 2-1 lists each of the available TAMs by number and provides a
description of each TAM.

Table 2-1
Documents listed by abstract description

Number Abstract

TAM-1001-000 This TAM is a listing of all available TAMs.

TAM-1001-001 This TAM contains a list of the tools residing on the
Technical Assistance Service Non Residence (TAS
NON-RES) tape.

TAM-1001-003 This TAM provides an introduction to the Display Call
(DISPCALL) utility, including instructions for using
DISPCALL.

TAM-1001-004 This TAM provides an introduction to Peripheral Module
Debug (PMDEBUG). The reader is provided with

definitions of the PMDEBUG levels
definitions of the PMDEBUG commands

procedures to display specific information on
XMS-Peripheral Module (XPMSs).

TAM-1001-005 This TAM is a summary of maintenance-affecting items
contained in the BCS Release Document, TAM-1001-005. It
is intended to reduce the maintenance preparation time and
effort required for implementing a BCS change application.

TAM-1001-006 This TAM is written in conjunction with the BCS
Maintenance Synopsis and summarizes the traffic-affecting
items in the BCS Release Document. It is intended to
reduce the maintenance preparation time and effort required
for implementing a BCS change application.

—continued—
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2—2 Available technical assistance manuals

Table 2-1

Number

Documents listed by abstract description (continued)

Abstract

TAM-1001-007

This TAM provides an introduction to the Peripheral Module
Intercept System Test (PMIST) utility, including:

instructions for using PMIST and XPMIST

instructions for interpreting PMIST output

TAM-1001-008

This TAM describes the DEBUG utility, provides background
information and definitions of DEBUG commands, and
contains a detailed section on displaying data store.

TAM-1001-010

This TAM provides a summary of Service Order System
(SERVORD) changes that are a result of new or changed
features. It also includes feature description and
functionality, command changes, service order text and
prompt changes.

TAM-1001-011

This TAM provides a memory map for various data
structures, and the location of the structure in the code.

TAM-1001-012

This TAM provides a summary of the CallTrak utility,
provides background information and definitions of CallTrak
commands, and contains a detailed section on CallTrak
output.

TAM-1001-013

This TAM provides a summary of the MPCDebug CC Data
Analyzer utility, provides background information and
definitions of the MPCDebug CC Data Analyzer commands,
and contains a section on MPCDebug logs.

TAM-1001-014

This TAM provides a summary of the SCANLOG utility, and
background information and definitions of SCANLOG
commands.

TAM-1001-015

This TAM provides a summary of the common channel
signalling number 7 test utility (C7TU). It provides
background information and definitions of C7TU commands.

TAM-1001-016

This TAM provides a listing of the tools and utilities available
on the Super Nonresident load tapes.

TAM-1001-017

This TAM provides a summary of the AMADUMP,
AMADUMPB, AMARESTART, CALLDUMP, and MAKEAMA
utilities. It provides background information and definitions
of commands.

—continued—
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Document listings 2-3

Table 2-1

Number

Documents listed by abstract description (continued)

Abstract

TAM-1001-018

Contained within this TAM is proprietary and nonproprietary
information. This guide provides the craftsperson and
working levels of management with a quick source of
information that can support their daily maintenance
activities of the DMS—100 Family of Products.

TAM-1001-019

This TAM contains only nonproprietary information. This
guide provides the craftsperson and working levels of
management with a quick source of information that can
support their daily maintenance activities of the DMS-100
Family of Products.

End
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2—4 Available technical assistance manuals

Documents listed in alphabetical order

Table 2-2 lists each available TAM in alphabetical order.

Table 2-2
Documents listed in alphabetical order

Title

TAM number

Automatic Message Accounting (AMA) Tools
User Guide

TAM-1001-017

BCS Maintenance Synopsis

TAM-1001-005

BCS Traffic Synopsis

TAM-1001-006

CallTrak User Guide

TAM-1001-012

C7TU User Guide

TAM-1001-015

Data Layout Manual

TAM-1001-011

DEBUG User Guide

TAM-1001-008

Display Call (DISPCALL)
User Guide

TAM-1001-003

DMS—-100 Family Quick
Reference Guide

TAM-1001-018

DMS—100 Family Quick
Reference Guide

TAM-1001-019

Listing of Technical
Assistance Manuals

TAM-1001-000

MPCDebug CC Data
Analyzer User Guide

TAM-1001-013

Peripheral Module Intercept
System Test (PMIST) User
Guide

TAM-1001-007

PMDEBUG User Guide

TAM-1001-004

SCANLOG User Guide

TAM-1001-014

SERVORD Digest TAM-1001-010
Super Nonresident Tool TAM-1001-016
Listing
TAS Nonresident Tool TAM-1001-001
Listing

TAM-1001-000 Standard 10.03 December 1993




Document listings 2-5

Documents listed in numerical order

Table 2—3 lists each available TAM in numerical order. Previous releases
are also shown.

Table 2-3
Documents listed in numerical order

TAM number Rating BCS RLS PLS Title

TAM-1001-000 STD 28 03.01 ACO01 Index of Technical
Assistance Manuals

TAM-1001-000 STD 29 04.01 ADO2 Index of Technical
Assistance Manuals

TAM-1001-000 STD 31 05.01 AEO1 Index of Technical
Assistance Manuals

TAM-1001-000 STD 32 06.01 N/A Index of Technical
Assistance Manuals

TAM-1001-000 STD 33 07.01 N/A Index of Technical
Assistance Manuals

TAM-1001-000 STD 34 08.01 N/A Index of Technical
Assistance Manuals

TAM-1001-000 STD 35 09.01 N/A Listing of Technical
Assistance Manuals

TAM-1001-000 STD 35 09.02 N/A Listing of Technical
Assistance Manuals

TAM-1001-000 STD 36 10.02 N/A Listing of Technical
Assistance Manuals

TAM-1001-001 STD 28 03.01 AC02 TAS NON-RES Tool Listing
TAM-1001-001 STD 29 04.01 AD02 TAS NON-RES Tool Listing
TAM-1001-001 STD 31 05.01 AEO1 TAS NON-RES Tool Listing
TAM-1001-001 STD 32 06.01 N/A TAS NON-RES Tool Listing
TAM-1001-001 STD 33 07.01 N/A TAS NON-RES Tool Listing
TAM-1001-001 STD 34 08.01 N/A TAS NON-RES Tool Listing
TAM-1001-001 STD 35 09.01 N/A TAS Nonresident Tool

Listing

TAM-1001-001 STD 36 10.02 N/A TAS Nonresident Tool
Listing

TAM-1001-003 STD 26 02.04 N/A Display Call (DISPCALL)
User Guide

—continued—
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2—6 Available technical assistance manuals

Table 2-3
Documents listed in numerical order  (continued)

TAM number Rating BCS RLS PLS Title

TAM-1001-003 STD 34 03.01 N/A Display Call (DISPCALL)
User Guide

TAM-1001-003 STD 34 03.01 N/A Display Call (DISPCALL)
User Guide

TAM-1001-004 STD 28 03.01 AC01 PMDEBUG User Guide

TAM-1001-004 STD 31 04.01 ADO1 PMDEBUG User Guide

TAM-1001-004 STD 32 05.01 N/A PMDEBUG User Guide

TAM-1001-004 STD 33 06.01 N/A PMDEBUG User Guide

TAM-1001-004 STD 34 07.01 N/A PMDEBUG User Guide

TAM-1001-004 STD 35 08.01 N/A PMDEBUG User Guide

TAM-1001-005 STD 28 28 N/A BCS Maintenance Synopsis
TAM-1001-005 STD 31 31 N/A BCS Maintenance Synopsis
TAM-1001-005 STD 32 32 N/A BCS Maintenance Synopsis
TAM-1001-005 STD 33 33 N/A BCS Maintenance Synopsis
TAM-1001-005 STD 34 34 N/A BCS Maintenance Synopsis
TAM-1001-005 STD 35 35 N/A BCS Maintenance Synopsis
TAM-1001-006 STD 28 28 N/A BCS Traffic Synopsis
TAM-1001-006 STD 29 29 N/A BCS Traffic Synopsis
TAM-1001-006 STD 31 31 N/A BCS Traffic Synopsis
TAM-1001-006 STD 32 32 N/A BCS Traffic Synopsis
TAM-1001-006 STD 33 33 N/A BCS Traffic Synopsis
TAM-1001-006 STD 34 34 N/A BCS Traffic Synopsis
TAM-1001-006 STD 35 35 N/A BCS Traffic Synopsis

TAM-1001-007 STD 28 05.01 AF01  Peripheral Module Intercept
System Test (PMIST) User
Guide

TAM-1001-007 STD 31 06.02 N/A Peripheral Module Intercept
System Test (PMIST) User
Guide

TAM-1001-007 STD 35 07.01 N/A Peripheral Module Intercept
System Test (PMIST) User
Guide

—continued—
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Document listings 2-7

Table 2-3
Documents listed in numerical order  (continued)

TAM number Rating BCS RLS PLS Title

TAM-1001-008 STD 28 02.02 N/A DEBUG User Guide

TAM-1001-010 STD 31 31 N/A SERVORD Digest
TAM-1001-010 STD 32 32 N/A SERVORD Digest
TAM-1001-010 STD 33 33 N/A SERVORD Digest
TAM-1001-010 STD 34 34 N/A SERVORD Digest
TAM-1001-010 STD 35 35 N/A SERVORD Digest

TAM-1001-011 PREL 34 02.01 N/A Data Layout Manual
TAM-1001-011 STD 35 03.01 N/A Data Layout Manual
TAM-1001-012 STD 34 01.01 N/A CallTrak User Guide

TAM-1001-013 STD 34 01.01 N/A MPCDebug CC Data
Analyzer User Guide

TAM-1001-014 PREL 34 01.01 N/A SCANLOG User Guide
TAM-1001-014 STD 34 01.02 N/A SCANLOG User Guide
TAM-1001-015 PREL 34 01.01 N/A C7TU User Guide
TAM-1001-015 STD 34 01.02 N/A C7TU User Guide

TAM-1001-016 STD 35 01.01 N/A Super Nonresident Tool
Listing

TAM-1001-016 STD 36 02.02 N/A Super Nonresident Tool
Listing

TAM-1001-017 STD 35 01.01 N/A Automatic Message
Accounting (AMA) Tools
User Guide

TAM-1001-018 STD 36 01.01 N/A DMS—-100 Family Quick
Reference Guide

TAM-1001-019 STD 36 01.01 N/A DMS—-100 Family Quick
Reference Guide

End
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2—8 Available technical assistance manuals

Cancelled documents
Table 2—4 lists all of the TAMs that have been cancelled.

Table 2-4
Cancelled documents

Number Title

TAM-1001-002 Traver User Guide. This TAM was cancelled in BCS28 and
replaced by Translations Description Manual
(TDM-1001-001) and Command Reference Manual
(297-1001-509).

TAM-1001-009 Customer Guide to Patch Administration. This TAM has
been cancelled in BCS33 and replaced by NT40 Patching
Procedures ( 297-1001-540) and Supernode Patching
Procedures (297-5001-540).
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BCS availability

The following tables list all of the TAMs available during each BCS.

Documents for BCS28
Table 2-5 lists the TAMs available for BCS28.

Table 2-5

Documents for BCS28

RC TAM number Rating BCS(l) RLS PLS Title

U TAM-1001-000 STD 26 01.01 ACO01 |Index of Technical
Assistance Manuals

U TAM-1001-001 STD 26 01.01 AC02 TAS NON-RES Tool
Listing

TAM-1001-003 STD 24 01.02 ABO03  Display Call

(DISPCALL) User
Guide

U TAM-1001-004 STD 25 01.01 AC01 PMDEBUG User
Guide

U TAM-1001-005 STD 24 24 N/A BCS Maintenance
Synopsis

U TAM-1001-006 STD 25 25 N/A BCS Traffic Synopsis

TAM-1001-007 STD 22 05.01 AEO1  Peripheral Module

Intercept System Test
(PMIST) User Guide

U TAM-1001-008 STD 27 02.01 ABOl1 DEBUG User Guide

N  TAM-1001-009 STD 28 1.0 N/A Customer Guide To
Patch Administration
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2—-10 Available technical assistance manuals

Documents for BCS29
Table 2—6 lists the TAMs available for BCS29.

Table 2-6
Documents for BCS29

RC TAM number  Rating BCS RLS PLS Title

U TAM-1001-000 STD 26 04.01 ADO02 Index of Technical
Assistance Manuals

U TAM-1001-001 STD 26 04.01 AD02 TAS NON-RES Tool
Listing

TAM-1001-003 STD 24 02.03 ABO3 Display Call
(DISPCALL) User

Guide
TAM-1001-004 STD 25 03.01 AC01 PMDEBUG User
Guide
U TAM-1001-005 STD 24 29.01 N/A BCS Maintenance
Synopsis
U TAM-1001-006 STD 25 29.01 N/A BCS Traffic Synopsis
TAM-1001-007 STD 22 05.01 AEO1  Peripheral Module

Intercept System Test
(PMIST) User Guide

TAM-1001-008 STD 27 02.01 ABO1 DEBUG User Guide
U TAM-1001-009 STD 29 2.0 N/A Customer Guide To
Patch Administration
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Documents for BCS31
Table 2—-7 lists the TAMs available for BCS31.

Table 2-7
Documents for BCS31
RC TAM number  Rating BCS RLS PLS Title
U TAM-1001-000 STD 26 05.01 AEO1 Index of Technical
Assistance Manuals
U TAM-1001-001 STD 26 05.01 AEO1 TAS NON-RES Tool
Listing
TAM-1001-003 STD 24 02.03 ABO03 DISPCALL User Guide
U TAM-1001-004 STD 25 04.01 ADO1 PMDEBUG User
Guide
U TAM-1001-005 STD 24 31 N/A BCS Maintenance
Synopsis
TAM-1001-006 STD 25 31 N/A BCS Traffic Synopsis
TAM-1001-007 STD 22 06.01 AGO1 Peripheral Module
Intercept System Test
(PMIST) User Guide
TAM-1001-008 STD 27 02.01 ABO1 DEBUG User Guide
U TAM-1001-009 STD 31 4.0 N/A Customer Guide To
Patch Administration
N TAM-1001-010 STD 31 31 N/A SERVORD Digest
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2—-12 Available technical assistance manuals

Documents for BCS32
Table 2-8 lists the TAMs available for BCS32.

Table 2-8
Documents for BCS32
RC TAM number Rating BCS RLS  Title
U TAM-1001-000 STD 26 06.01 Index of Technical
Assistance Manuals
U TAM-1001-001 STD 26 06.01 TAS NON-RES Tool
Listing
TAM-1001-003 STD 24 02.04 DISPCALL User Guide
TAM-1001-004 STD 25 05.01 PMDEBUG User Guide
TAM-1001-005 STD 24 32 BCS Maintenance
Synopsis
U TAM-1001-006 STD 25 32 BCS Traffic Synopsis
TAM-1001-007 STD 22 06.02  Peripheral Module
Intercept System Test
(PMIST) User Guide
TAM-1001-008 STD 27 02.02 DEBUG User Guide
U TAM-1001-009 STD 31 05.01 Customer Guide To Patch
Administration
N TAM-1001-010 STD 31 32 SERVORD Digest

TAM-1001-000 Standard 10.03 December 1993



Document listings 2-13

Documents for BCS33
Table 2-9 lists the TAMs available for BCS33.

Table 2-9
Documents for BCS33
RC TAM number Rating BCS RLS  Title
U TAM-1001-000 STD 26 07.01 Index of Technical
Assistance Manuals
U TAM-1001-001 STD 26 07.01 TAS NON-RES Tool
Listing
TAM-1001-003 STD 24 02.04 Display Call (DISPCALL)
User Guide
TAM-1001-004 STD 25 06.01 PMDEBUG User Guide
TAM-1001-005 STD 24 33 BCS Maintenance
Synopsis
U TAM-1001-006 STD 25 33 BCS Traffic Synopsis
TAM-1001-007 STD 22 06.02 Peripheral Module
Intercept System Test
(PMIST) User Guide
TAM-1001-008 STD 27 02.02 DEBUG User Guide
U TAM-1001-010 STD 31 33 SERVORD Digest
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2—-14 Available technical assistance manuals

Documents for BCS34
Table 2-10 lists the TAMs available for BCS34.

Table 2-10
Documents for BCS34
RC TAM number Rating BCS RLS  Title
U TAM-1001-000 STD 26 08.01 Index of Technical
Assistance Manuals
U TAM-1001-001 STD 26 08.01 TAS NON-RES Tool
Listing
U TAM-1001-003 STD 24 03.01 Display Call (DISPCALL)
User Guide
TAM-1001-004 STD 25 07.01 PMDEBUG User Guide
TAM-1001-005 STD 24 34 BCS Maintenance
Synopsis
U TAM-1001-006 STD 25 34 BCS Traffic Synopsis
TAM-1001-007 STD 22 06.02  Peripheral Module
Intercept System Test
(PMIST) User Guide
TAM-1001-008 STD 27 02.02 DEBUG User Guide
U TAM-1001-010 STD 31 34 SERVORD Digest
N TAM-1001-011 PREL 33 02.01 Data Layout Manual
N TAM-1001-012 STD 34 01.01 CallTrak User Guide
N TAM-1001-013 STD 34 01.01 MPCDebug CC Data
Analyzer User Guide
N TAM-1001-014 PREL 34 01.01 SCANLOG User Guide
TAM-1001-015 PREL 34 01.01 C7TU User Guide
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Documents for BCS35
Table 2-11 lists the TAMs available for BCS35.

Table 2-11
Documents for BCS35
RC TAM number Rating BCS RLS  Title
U TAM-1001-000 STD 26 09.02 Listing of Technical
Assistance Manuals
R TAM-1001-001 STD 26 09.01 TAS Nonresident Tool
Listing
TAM-1001-003 STD 24 03.01 Display Call (DISPCALL)
User Guide
TAM-1001-004 STD 25 08.01 PMDEBUG User Guide
TAM-1001-005 STD 24 35 BCS Maintenance
Synopsis
TAM-1001-006 STD 25 35 BCS Traffic Synopsis
TAM-1001-007 STD 22 07.01 Peripheral Module
Intercept System Test
(PMIST) User Guide
TAM-1001-008 STD 27 02.02 DEBUG User Guide
U TAM-1001-010 STD 31 35 SERVORD Digest
TAM-1001-011 STD 33 03.01 Data Layout Manual
TAM-1001-012 STD 34 01.01 CallTrak User Guide
TAM-1001-013 STD 34 01.01 MPCDebug CC Data
Analyzer User Guide
P-S TAM-1001-014 STD 34 01.02 SCANLOG User Guide
P-S TAM-1001-015 STD 34 01.02 C7TU User Guide
N TAM-1001-016 STD 35 01.01  Super Nonresident Tool
Listing
N TAM-1001-017 STD 35 01.01 Automatic Message
Accounting (AMA) Tools
User Guide

Listing of Technical Assistance Manuals Technical Assistance Manual BCS36 and up



2—-16 Available technical assistance manuals

Documents for BCS36
Table 2-12 lists the TAMs available for BCS36.

Table 2-12
Documents for BCS36
RC TAM number Rating BCS RLS  Title
R TAM-1001-000 STD 26 10.02 Listing of Technical
Assistance Manuals
U TAM-1001-001 STD 26 10.02 TAS Nonresident Tool
Listing
TAM-1001-003 STD 24 03.01 Display Call (DISPCALL)
User Guide
TAM-1001-004 PREL 25 09.01 PMDEBUG User Guide
TAM-1001-005 STD 24 36 BCS Maintenance
Synopsis
U TAM-1001-006 STD 25 36 BCS Traffic Synopsis
TAM-1001-007 STD 22 08.02 Peripheral Module
Intercept System Test
(PMIST) User Guide
TAM-1001-008 STD 27 03.02 DEBUG User Guide
TAM-1001-010 STD 31 36 SERVORD Digest
TAM-1001-011 STD 33 04.01 Data Layout Manual
TAM-1001-012 STD 34 01.01 CallTrak User Guide
TAM-1001-013 STD 34 01.01 MPCDebug CC Data
Analyzer User Guide
TAM-1001-014 STD 34 01.02 SCANLOG User Guide
TAM-1001-015 STD 34 02.02 C7TU User Guide
TAM-1001-016 STD 35 02.02 Super Nonresident Tool
Listing
TAM-1001-017 STD 35 01.01 Automatic Message
Accounting (AMA) Tools
User Guide
N TAM-1001-018 STD 36 01.01 DMS-100 Family Quick
Reference Guide
N TAM-1001-019 STD 36 01.01 DMS-100 Family Quick
Reference Guide
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DMS-100 Family

Listing of Technical
Assistance Manuals

Technical Assistance Manual
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